EXPLANATION

A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 12511
Regarding BC Building Code Amendments and Various Housekeeping Amendments

Following the Special Council Meeting on March 31, 2020, Council resolved to amend the
Building By-law No. 12511 in accordance with recent BC Building Code amendments, along
with various clarifying and housekeeping amendments, to come into force and take effect on
July 1, 2020. Enactment of the attached By-law will implement Council’s resolutions.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020
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BY-LAW NO.

- A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 12511
Regarding BC Building Code Amendments and Various Housekeeping Amendments

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Building By-law No. 12511.
2. in Article 1.3.3.4. of Division A of Book |, Council:
a) In Sentence (3), strikes out Clause (c) and substitutes:

“c) a vertical fire separation that has a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 h
and extends through all sforeys and service spaces of the connecting
construction and superimposed portions of building area above the connecting
construction, and”, and

b) In Sentence (4), strikes out the words “Sentence (3)” and inserts the words
“Sentences (3) and (4)".

3. In Article 1.4.1.2. of Division A of Book |, Council:
a) strikes out the definition associated with “Ancillary residential unit’ and
substitutes:

“Ancillary residential unit means a self-contained dwelling unit that:
» with its principal dwelling unit constitute a single real estate entity,
* is smaller than the principal dwelling unit, and
* is located in:
- a building of only residential occupancy, or
- that portion of a building which is row housing and is completely
separated from other all other parts of the building by a continuous
vertical fire separation that has a fire-resistance rating of not less than
1h.”, and

b) strikes out the definition associated with “Row housing’ and substitutes:
“Row housing means a building or portion of a building of residential occupancy,

where no dwelling unit is located above another principal dwelling unit or its
ancillary residential unit, and there is no common interior or exterior means of

egress.”.

4, In Table-1.3.1.2. of Division B of Book 1, Council:

a) strikes out the following row:



i

ASME/CSA

ASME A17.1-2010/CSA B44-10 | Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators

Table 4.1.5.11.
Table 4.1.8.18.

it

* and substitutes:

ASME/CSA

ASME A17.1-2016/CSA B44-16 | Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators

35.2.1.(3)
354.2.(1)
38.3.7.(1)

b)

strikes out the following row:

BC

B.C. Reg. 101/2004 Elevating Devices Safety Regulation

35.2.1.(1)
35.2.1.(2)

Table 4.15.11.
Table 4.1.8.18.

“

” and substitutes:

BC

B.C. Reg. 101/2004 Elevating Devices Safety Regulation

Table 415,11,
Table 4.1.8.18,

c) strikes out the following row:

CSA

CANJCSA-A82.27-M91 Gypsum Board

3.1.5.14.(6)
3.1.5.15.(4)

I

” and substitutes:

CSA

CAN/CSA-A82.27-M91 Gypsum Board

3.1.5.14.(6)
3.1.5.15.(4)
3.1.18.13.(1)
3.1.19.2.(2)

d)

inserts the fdllowing row in correct alphabetical order:



UL

2034-2008

Standard for Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms

6.9.3.1.(6)
9.32.4.2.(8)

e)

strikes out the following row:

uLc

CAN/ULC-8524-14

Installation of Fire Alarm Systems

3.2.4.19.
3.24.20.

34.8.11.(3)
3.1.8.14.(3)
32451
(
(

3.2.4.20
9.10.19.4.
9.10.19.6.
A-3.24.7.(4)
A-3.2.418.(8
A32420()

)
4
8
1
(
(

)
)
3)
3)
2)

) and (9)
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', and substitutes:

CSA

CAN/ULC-S524-14 or 19

3.1.8.11.
3.1.8.14.

Installation of Fire Alarm Systems

3.2.4.19.
3.24.20.

(3
(
32451
(
(

3
)
4
8
3.2.4.20(1
9.10.19.4.(
9.10.19.6.(
A-3.24.7(4)
A-3.2.4.18.(8) and (9)
A-3.2.4.20.(8

)
)

)
)
3
3
2

)
)
)

)

f) strikes out the following row:

uLc

CAN/ULC-8526-07

Visible Signal Devices for Fire Alarm Systems, Including Accessories

324.19.4)
3.2.4.19.(5)
A-3.24.19,2)

{3

" and substitutes:

uLc

CANIULC-8526-16

Visible Signal Devices for Fire Alarm Systems, Including Accessories

3.24.19.(4)
3.2.4.19.(5)
A-3.24.19.2)

g) strikes out the following row:

1

uLc

CAN/ULC-5702-08

Mineral Fibre Thermal Insulation for Buildings

Table 5.9.1.1.
A-5.9.1.1.(1)




Table 9.23.17.2-A
9.2522.(1)

1

” and substitutes:

ULC

CAN/ULC-S702-09

Mineral Fibre Thermal Insulation for Buildings

3.1.18.3.(4)

Table 5.9.1.1.
A-59.1.1.(1)
9.10.3.1.(3)

Table 9.23.17.2.-A
9.256.2.2.(1)

h) strikes out the following row:

it

, and

uLC

CANJULC-S703-09

Cellulose Fibre Insulation for Buildings

Table 5.9.1.1.
9.25.2.2.(1)

&«

” and substitutes:

uLc

CAN/ULC-§703-09

Cellulose Fibre Insulation for Buildings

Table 5.9.1.1.
9.10.3.1.(3)
9.25.2.2.(1)

5.

“‘community care facility” and “group residence” wherever they appear.

6.

7.
substitutes:
for
a) elevator machinery,
a service room,
e) a combination thereof.”.
8.

In Article 3.1.2.5. of Division B of Book |, in Sentence (2) Council italicizes the words

In Article 3.1.9.4. of Division B of Book |, in Sentence (2) Council strikes out the words
“‘be sealed at the penetration with a fire stop” and substitutes “conform to Sentence (1)".

In Article 3.2.1.1. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (1) and

“1) A roof-top enclosure shall not be considered as a storey in calculating the building height if it is provided

b)
c) a stairway used for no purpose other than for access or egress,
d) an elevator lobby used for no purpose other than for access or eg

In Article 3.2.2.14. of Division B of Book I, Council:

ress, or

a) In Sentence (1) after the words “elevator machinery” inserts the following words
“, an elevator lobby”,

b) In Sentence (2) after the words “elevator machinery” inserts the following words
“, an elevator lobby”,



<) In Sentence (2) after the words “one storey high,” inserts the following words
“and that does not serve as part of a means of egress for an occupancy on a roof
in accordance with Sentences 3.3.1.3.(4) to (6),”, and

d) In Sentence (4) after the words “A roof-top enclosure for a stairway” inserts the
following words “or an elevator lobby serving an occupancy on a roof that serves
only one dwelling unit’.

9. In Article 3.2.2.50. of Division B of Book I, in Clause (1)(c), following the words
“uppermost floor level,” Council adds the words “excluding any floor level within a rooftop
enclosure that is not considered as a sforey in calculating building height in accordance with
Sentence 3.2.1.1.(1),".

10. In Article 3.2.2.58. of Division B of Book |, in Clause (1)(c), following the words
“uppermost floor level,” Council adds the words “excluding any floor level within a rooftop
enclosure that is not considered as a storey in calculating building height in accordance with
Sentence 3.2.1.1.(1),".

11. In Article 3.2.3.10. of Division B of Book |, in Sentence (1), Council strikes out the words
“with all storeys constructed as open-air storeys”.

12. In Article 3.2.4.18. of Division B of Book |, Council

a) In Clause (1)(a) after the words” through the floor area” inserts the words “and
throughout any occupancy on a roof”,

b) In Clause (1)(b), after the words” through the floor area” inserts the words “and
throughout any occupancy on a roof”, and

c) Strikes out Sentence (13) and substitutes
13) An audible signal device forming part of afire alarm system provided so as to sound alarm
signals that are clearly audible throughout any occupancy on a roof or balcony, shall be located :
a) in the vicinity of an exterior door providing access to a pnvate res;dentlal roof deck or balcony, or;f
b) on exterior public roofs or balconies. . . ~
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13 In Article 3.2.4.19. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (6), Council strikes out the words
“Sentences 3.8.2.12.(5) and 3.8.5.3.(4)” and substltutes “Sentence 3.8.2.12.(5)".

14. In Article 3.2.6.1. of Division B of Book |, Council:

a) In Clause (2)(d) following the words “(See Note A-32.6.2.(4).),”, strikes out the
" word “and”, and

b) In Clause (2)(e) following the words “2 h fire separation” strikes out “.” and
substitutes “, and”.



15.

In Article 3.2.6.7. of Division B of Book I, in Clause (2)(j), Council strikes out the words

‘ASME A17.1/CSA B44, "Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators,” ”, and substitutes “the
Elevating Devices Safety Regulation”.

16.

In Article 3.2.7.10. of Division B of Book |, in Clause (1)(c) after the words “fire and life

safety purposes”, Council inserts the words “as a smoke management system”

17. In Subsection 3.3.1. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Article 3.3.1.3. and
substitutes:
“3.3.1.3. Means of Egress
(See Note 3.3.1.3.)
1) Access to exit within floor areas shall conform to Subsections 3.3.2. to 3.3.5., in addition to the
requirements of this Subsection.
2) If a podium, terrace, platform or contained open space is provided, egress requirements shall conform to
the appropriate requirements of Sentence 3.3.1.5.(1) for rooms and suifes.
3) Means of egress shall be provided from every podium, terrace, platform or contained open space used or
intended for occupancy, to exits in conformance with the requirements of Section 3.4.
4) Means of egress from an occupancy on a roof serving only a single dwelling unit shall be provided in
conformance with Article 3.3.4.4.
5) Except as permitted by Sentence (4) and except as required by Sentence (6), a means of egress at the
roof level, designed in conformance with the requirements for exifs in Section 3.4., shall be provided from an
occupancy on a roof.,
6) At least two separate means of egress at the roof level, designed in conformance with the requirements
for exits in Section 3.4., shall be provided from a roof used or intended for an occupant load more than 60.
7) For the purposes of Sentences (4) and (5), the occupied area of the occupancy on a roof shall be used in
place of floor area.
8) A roof-top enclosure that does not serve as part of a means of egress for an occupancy on a roof in
accordance with Sentence (5) or (6) shall be provided with an access fo exif that leads to an exit
a) at the roof level, or ‘
b) on the storey immediately below the roof. ‘
9) A roof-top enclosure which is more than 200 m2 in area shall be provided with at least 2 means of egress.
10) Two points of egress shall be provided for a service space referred to in Sentence 3.2.1.1.(8) if
a) the area is more than 200 m?, or
b) the travel distance measured from any point in the service space to a point of egress is more than 25 m.
11) Except as permitted by Sentences 3.3.4.4.(5) and (6), each suite in a floor area that contains more than
one suite shall have
a) an exterior exit doorway, or
b) a doorway
i) into a public corridor, or
ii) to an exterior passageway.
12) Except as permitted by this Section and by Sentence 3.4.2.1.(2), at the point where a doorway referred
to in Sentence (8) opens onto a public corridor or exterior passageway, it shall be possible to go in opposite
directions to each of 2 separate exits.”.
18. In Article 3.4.2.1. of Division B of Book [, Council strikes out Sentence (5) and
substitutes:

“5) Exits are not required directly from roof-top enclosures that comply with Sentences 3.3.1.3.(8) and (9) or
where they are served by a means of egress in conformance with Sentences 3.3.1.3.(4) to (5).”.



19. In Article 3.4.6.8. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (2) and
substitutes:

“2) Steps for stairs referred to in Sentence (1) shall
a) have a rise between successive treads not less than 125 mm and not more than 180 mm,
b) have a closed riser, and
-¢) have
i) a riser with either no rakeback or a rakeback of not more than 38 mm, or
ii) if a nosing is provided, the underside of the nosing WIth an angle of not less than 60° from the
horizontal.”.

20. In Article 3.4.6.16. of Division B of Book [, in Sentence (7), at the end of Subclause
(b)(iv), Council adds the word “and”. :

21. In Article 3.5.4.1. of Division B of Book [, in Clause (3)(a), Council strikes out the words
“ASME A17.1/CSA B44, “Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators,”, and substitutes “the
Elevating Devices Safety Regulation”.

22. In Article 3.8.2.2. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (1) after the words “50% of all
pedestrian entrances”, Council inserts the words “, which shall include the principal entrance,”.

23. In Article 3.8.3.1. of Division B of Book |, Council:
a) Strikes out Clause (1)(b) and substitutes “b) for each accessible application listed
independent of other accessible applications, the applicable provisions of CSA
B651, “Accessible Design for the Built Environment,” listed in Table 3.8.3.1.%,
b) Renumbers Sentence (2) as Sentence (3), and

c) Following Sentence (1), inserts:

“2) The design for each accessible application listed in Table 3.8.3.1. shall comply entirely with
Clause (1)(a) or Clause (1)(b).”.

24. In Article 3.8.3.4. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (2), Council strikes out Clause (b)
and substitutes “b) be located adjacent to an access:ble path of travel”.

25. In Article 3.8.3.5. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (5) after the words “Ramps and
landings not at”, Council inserts the words “ground level”.

26. In Article 3.8.3.6. of Division B of Book I, in Clause (11)(d), Council strikes out the
dimension “1390 mm” and substitutes “1350 mm”.

27. In Article 3.8.3.22. of Division B of Book I, in Subclause (1)(g)(iv), after the words “or a
shower conforming to Article 3.8.3.16.”, Council adds “, only to the extent of providing the same
type of facilities provided in sleeping rooms and bed spaces where access is not required”.

28. In Article 3.10.1.1. of Division B of Book |, in Table 3.10.1.1., Council strikes out the rows
associated with “3.3.1.13. Doors and Hardware” and substitutes the following:



3.3.1.13. Doors and Door Hardware

(1)

(a),(b) [F10,F12:083.7)

(c) [F10-0S3.7] [F30-083.1]

(d) [F30-083.1]

[F30-083.1} [F10-083.7)

[F10-0S3.7]

[F10-083.7]

[F10-083.7]

[F73-OA1]

[F12-083.7]

[F12-083.7)

[F12-083.7]

[F30-0S83.1]

29.

30.

associated with Article 4.1.8.10., and substitutes:

In Article 4.1.8.10. of Division B of Book I, Council:

After Sentence (4), inserts:

In Sentence (4), after the words “(See Note A-4.1.8.10.(4)" inserts the words “and
(5)”’ )

Renumbers Sentences (5), (6), and (7) as (6), (7), and (8) respectively, and

“5) For buildings constructed with more than 4 storeys of continuous wood construction and where
leF2S+(0.2) is equal to or greater than 0.35, timber SFRS consisting of moderately ductile cross-
laminated timber shear walls, platform-type construction, or limited ductility cross-laminated timber
shear walls, platform-type construction, as defined in Table 4.1.8.9. within the continuous wood
construction shall not have Type 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 or 10 irregularities as described in Table 4.1.8.6. (See
Note A-4.1.8.10.(4) and (5).)".

In Article 4.5.1.1. of Division B of Book |, in Table 4.5.1.1., Council strikes out the rows

i

4.1.8.10. Additional System Restrictions

[F20-052.1]

[F20-0OP2.1] [F22-0P2.4]

) [F20-0P2.3] [F22-0P2.4]

a
(b) [F20-OP2.3] [F22-0P2.4]

(
(c) [F20-OP2.3] [F22-OP2.4]
(d) [F20-OP2.3] [F22-0P2.4]
[F20-052.1]




[F20-0P2.1] [F22-0P2.4]

@) [F20-052.1]

[F20-OP2.1] [F22-0P2.4]

©) [F20-052.1]

[F20-0P2.1] [F22-0P2.4]

@) [F22-082.3,052.4]

[F22-0P2.3,0P2.4]

®) [F22-052.1]

[F20-0P2.1] [F22-OP2.4]

31. In Article 6.2.1.2. of Division B of Book |, at the end of Sentence (1), Council inserts the
words “(See Note A-6.2.1.2.(1).)".

32. In Article 6.3.2.9 of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (2), Council strikes out Clause (a)
and substitutes “a) reserved, and”.

33. In Subsection 6.9.3. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Article 6.9.3.1. and
substitutes:

“1) This Article applies to every building that contains an assembly occupancy, a care occupancy with
individual suites or containing sleeping rooms or bed spaces not within a suite, a residential occupancy, a
business and personal services occupancy, or a mercantile occupancy, and that

a).is served by or contains a fuel-burning appliance, or

b) contains a storage garage.

2) Carbon monoxide (CO) alarms installed in a residential occupancy or a care occupancy as required by
this Article shall

a) conform to CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices,”

b) be equipped with an integral alarm that satisfies the audibility requirements of CAN/CSA-6.19,

“Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices,”
¢) have no disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the CO alarm, where the CO alarm is

powered by the electrical system serving the suite (see Note A-6.9.3.1.(2)(c)), and
d) be installed as recommended by the manufacturer.

3) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a suite of residential
occupancy or in a suite of care occupancy, a CO alarm shall be installed

a) inside each sleeping room or bed space, or
b) outside each sleeping room or bed space, within 5 m of each door serving a sleeplng room or bed space,
measured following corridors and doorways.

4) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), where a fuel-burning appliance serves a residential occupancy or a
care occupancy and is installed in a service room that is not in a suite of residential occupancy nor in a suite
of care occupancy, a CO alarm shall be installed

a) either inside each sleeping room or bed space, or if outside, within 5 m of each door serving a sleeping
room or bed space, measured following corridors and doorways, in every suite of residential occupancy or
suite of care occupancy that shares a wall or floor/ceiling assembly with the service room, and

b) in the service room.

5) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), for each suite of residential occupancy or suite of care occupancy
that shares a wall or floor/ceiling assembly with a storage garage or that is adjacent to an attic or crawl
space to which the storage garage is also adjacent, a CO alarm shall be installed



a) inside each sleeping room or bed space, or
b) outside each sleeping room or bed space, within 5 m of each bedroom door serving a sleeping room or
bed space, measured following corridors and doorways.

6) CO alarms installed in an assembly occupancy, a business and personal services occupancy, or a
mercantile occupancy as required by this Article shall conform to

a) CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices,” notwithstanding the scope of that
standard,

b) UL 2034, “Standard for Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms,” notwithstanding the scope
of that standard, or

c) good engineering practice.

(See Note A-6.9.3.1.(6).)

7) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), where a fuel-burning appliance serves an assembly occupancy,
business and personal services occupancy, or mercantile occupancy, a CO alarm shall be,
a) where the fuel-burning appliance is part of a system that could circulate or distribute CO to a suite of
assembly occupancy, business and personal services occupancy or mercantile occupancy, installed
i) on each storey of each suite that may be exposed, and
ii) in a suite containing an assembly major occupancy, each classroom and dedicated gathering
room or space, and
b) installed in the room or space in which the fuel-burning appliance is located.
(See Note A-6.9.3.1.(7).)

8) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), for each suite of assembly occupancy, business and personal
services occupancy, or mercantile occupancy that shares a wall or floor/ceiling assembly with either a
storage garage or a service room containing a fuel-burning appliance, or that is adjacent to either an attic or
crawl space to which the storage garage or a service room containing a fuel-buming appliance is also
adjacent, a CO alarm shall be installed

a) on each storey of the adjacent suife,

b) where the adjacent suite contains an assembly major occupancy, each classroom and dedicated room or
space, and

c) in each service room containing a fuel-burning appliance.

(See Note A-6.9.3.1.(8).)

9) CO detectors are permitted to be installed in lieu of CO alarms required by this Article provided the CO
detectors

a) sound audible signals within the location they serve, as described in Sentences (3) to (5), (7) and (8),
b) are installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-S524, “Installation of Fire Alarm Systems," and

c) form part of the fire alarm system.”. '

In Article 9.5.3.1. of Division B of Book |, below the Article title, Council adds the words

‘(See Note A-9.5.3.1.)".

In Article 9.7.4.2. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (2), Council strikes out Clause (b)

and substitutes:

“b) is designed
i) with a clear width in conformance with Sentence 3.8.3.6.(2),
ii} to not open onto a step,
iii) with door-operating devices in conformance with Sentence 3.8.3.6.(4),

10



iv) with a clear and level space for power operated doors in conformance with Clause 3.8.3.6.(4)(c)
or for other doors, with a clear and level space in conformance with Sentence 3.8.3.6.(11), and
v) with a door closure in conformance with Sentence 3.8.3.6.(10), or” .

36. In Section 9.8. of Division B of Book [, in the Section title, Council inserts the words
“Landings,” after the words “Stairs, Ramps,”.

37. In Article 9.8.1.2. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (1) after the words “that serve a
single dwelling unit’ Council inserts the words “or a principal dwelling unit with ancillary
residential unit, including their common spaces”.

38. In Article 9.8.2.2. of Division B of Book [, in Sentence (1), Council inserts the words “and‘
Note A-9.5.3.1.” after the words “See Note A-3.4.3.4.”.

39. In Article 9.8.4.1. of Division B of Book I, in Table 9.8.4.1., Council strikes out the
associated table notes and substitutes:

“Notes to Table 9.8.4.1.:
) Private stairs are exterior and interior stairs that serve
a) single dwelling units,
b) deleted or
¢) garages that serve houses described in Clause (a) or (b).
(@ Public stairs are all stairs not described as service stairs or private stairs.”.

40. In Article 9.8.4.2. of Division B of Book I, in Table 9.8.4.2., Council strikes out the
associated table notes and substitutes:

“Notes to Table 9.8.4.2.:
() Private stairs are exterior and interior stairs that serve
a) single dwelling units,
b) deleted or
¢) garages that serve houses described in Clause (a) or (b).

@ Public stairs are all stairs not described as service stairs or private stairs.”.
41. In Article 9.8.5.3. of Division B of Book [, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:
“2) Deleted.”.

42. In Article 9.8.6.2. of Division B of Book |, in Clause (4)(b), Council strikes out the words
“serving a single dwelling unit’, and substitutes “described in Clause (a)".

43, In Article 9.9.3.3. of Division B of Book I, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:
“2) Deleted.”.
44, In Article 9.9.3.4. of Division B of Book I, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:

“2) Deleted.”.

11



45, In Article 9:9.4.2. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (2) and
substitutes:

“2) Deleted.”.
46. In Article 9.9.6.2. of Division B of Book I, Council:

| a) In Sentence (3), following the words “Doorways serving”, inserts the word “only”,
and

b) . After Sentence (3) inserts:
“4) Deleted.”.

47. In Article 9.9.6.3. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (3) following the words “Doorways
serving”, Council inserts the word “only”.

48. [n Article 9.9.7.1. of Division B of Book I, Council:

a) In Sentence (1), strikes out the words “An access to exit’ and substitutes “Except
as required by Sentences (2) and (3), an access to exit’,

b) Strikes out Sentences (2) & (3) and substitutes:

“2) Except as required by Sentence (3), means of egress at the roof level, designed in
conformance with the requirements for exits, shall be provided from an occupancy on a roof
serving more than a single dwelling unit.

3) Where a roof is intended for an occupant load of more than 60 persons, at least 2 separate
means of egress at the roof level, designed in conformance with the requirements for exits and
located remote from each other, shall be provided.”.

49, In Article 9.9.9.2. of Division B of Book |, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:
“2) Deleted.”.
50. In Article 9.9.9.3. of Division B of Book I, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:

14

2)Deleted.
3) Deleted.

51. In Article 9.10.3.1. of Division B of Book |, at the end of the Article, Council inserts:
2) Deleted. -

3) Deleted.

52. In Article 9.10.4.4. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (1) and
substitutes: :

12



“1) A roof-top enclosure shall not be considered as a storey in calculating the building height if the roof-top
enclosure is provided for

a) elevator machinery,

b) a service room,

c) a stairway used for no purpose other than for access or egress,

d) an elevator lobby used for no purpose other than for access or egress, or

e) a combination thereof.”.

53. In Article 9.10.8.8. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Sentence (3) and
substitutes:

“3) No fire-resistance rating is required for floors of exterior passageways serving

a) reserved,
b) a single dwelling unit where no suite is located above or below the dwelling unit (see also Sentence

9.9.9.3.(2)).".

54. In Article 9.10.8.10. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (1), Council strikes out
Clause (b) and substitutes “b) deleted or’.

55. In Subsection 9.10.9. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Article 9.10.9.1. and
substitutes:

“1) This Subsection applies to
a) fire separations required between rooms and spaces in buildings, except between rooms and spaces

within a dwelling unit, and
b) reserved.”.

56. In Article 9.10.9.2. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (4) and
substitutes: :

“4) All gypsum board joints in the assemblies described in Sentence (1) shall conform to CSA A82.31-M,
“Gypsum Board Application,” and penetrations in these assemblles shall be sealed using flexible sealant or
tape to maintain the integrity over the entire surface.”.

57. In Article 9.10.9.3. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (2) and
substitutes “2) Deleted 3

58. in Article 9.10.9.6. of Division B of Book: |, at the end of the Article, Council adds:
“4) All gypsum board joints in the assemblies described in Sentence (1) shall conform to CSA A82.31-M,
“Gypsum Board Application,” and penetrations in these assemblies shall be sealed using flexible sealant or
tape to maintain the integrity over the entire surface.”.
59. In Article 9.10.9.14. of Division B of Book |, Council:
a) Strikes out Sentence (3) and substitutes “3) Dwelling units that contain 2 or more
storeys including basements shall be separated from the remainder of the
building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 h.
(See Note A-3.3.4.4.(1).)”, and

b) Strikes out Sentence (4) and substitutes “4) Deleted.”.
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60. In Article 9.10.9.15. of DIVISIon B of Book |, Council strikes out Sentence (4) and
substitutes “4) Deleted.”.

61. In Article 9.10.10.4. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (2), Councnl strikes out Clauses
(a) and (b) and substitutes:

“a) where the appliances serve
i) not more than one room or suite, or v
ii) a building with a building area of not more than 400 m? and a building height of not
more than 2 storeys, or

b) where the appliances
i) serve a pnnClpal dwelling unit, ancillary residential unit, or their common spaces, and
ii) are located in a service room separated from the dwelling units or their common spaces
by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating not less than the fire-resistance rating
required for the fire separation between the dwelling units or common spaces.”.

62. In Article 9.10.11.2. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (1), Council strikes out
Sentence (1) and substitutes:

“1) A party wall on a property line of a building of residential occupancy need not be constructed as a
firewall, provided it is constructed as a fire separation having not less than a 1 h fire-resistance rating, where
the party wall separates

a) two dwelling units where there is no dwelling unit above another dwelling unit,

b) a dwelling unit and a house with a secondary suite including their common spaces, or

¢) two houses with a secondary suite including their common spaces.”.

63. In Article 9.10.15.1. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Sentence (1) and
substitutes the following:

“1) This Subsection apphes to ’

a) residential buildings containing not more than two principal dwelling units where no principal dwelllng unit,
including their contained ancillary residential unit, is above another,, '
b) deleted, and ‘
¢) accessory buildings that serve a building described in Clause (a).

(See Note A-9.10.15.1.(1).)".

64. In Article 9.10.16.3. ‘of Division B of Book 1, in Clause (3)(d), Council strikes out the
words “(See Note A-3.1.11.7.(7).)” and substitutes “(See Note A-3.1.11.7.(8).)".

65. In Subsection 9.10.19. of Division B of Book |, Council:
a) In Article 9.10.19.1., strikes out Clause (1)(c) and substitutes “c) deleted.”, and
b) Strikes out Article 9.10.19.5. and substitutes:
“9.10.19.5. Interconnection of Smoke Alarms
1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required in a dwelling unit, the smoke alarms shall be
interconnected so that the actuation of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit to
sound.

2) Deleted.
3) Deleted.
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66. In Article 9.10.20.1. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Clause (3)(b) and
substitutes “b) deleted.”.

67. In Article 9.11.1.1. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (2) and
substitutes:

“2) Deleted.”.

68. In Article 9.13.4.2. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Sentence (4) and
substitutes:

[}

“4) Locations requiring radon rough-ins shall be determined in accordance with Article 1.1.3.3. of Division B.
5) Buildings described in Clause 9.16.2.1.(2)(b) need not conform to Sentence (3).”.

69. In Article 9.32.1.1. of DiVision B of Book I, in Sentence (1) Council strikes out the word
“This” and substitutes “Except as required by Article 9.32.4.2., this”.

70. In Article 9.32.3.4. of Divisibn B of Book |, in Clause (6)(a), Council strikes out Subclause
(i) ancztl substitutes “ii) is a laneway house with an aggregate floor area of not more than
168 m<,".

71. In Article 9.32.4.2. of Division B of Book |, Council:
a) Strikes out Sentence (1) and substitutes:

“1) This Article applies to every building that contains a residential occupancy, a business and
personal services occupancy, or a mercantile occupancy and that

a) is served by a fuel-burning appliance,

b} may be exposed to mlgratlon of carbon monoxide from a fuel- bummg appliance, or

¢) contains a storage garage.”,

b) In Sentence (2):

i) After the words “Carbon monoxide (CO) alarms”, adds the words
“installed in a residential occupancy”, and
ii) In Clause (d) strikes out the words “mechanically fixed at a height”, and
substitutes “installed as”,
c) In Sentence (3), after the words “Where a room” adds the words “in a residential
occupancy”,
d) In Sentence (5), after the words “Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed”

adds the words “in a residential occupancy and is located”, and
e) At the end of the Article, adds:
“7) CO alarms installed in a business and personal services occupancy, or a mercantile occupancy

as required by this Article shall conform to
a) CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices,” notwithstanding the scope of

that standard,
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b) NFPA 720, “Standard for the Installation of Carbon Monoxide (CO) Detection and Warning
Equipment,” or

¢) good engineering practice.

(See Note A-6.9.3.1.(6) in Appendix A)

8) Except as permitted by Sentence (9), where a fuel-buring appliance serves a business and
personal services occupancy, or mercantile occupancy, a CO alarm shall be installed in

a) each suite served by the fuel-fired appliance, and

b) the room or space in which the fuel-burning appliance is located.

9) For each suite of business and personal services occupancy, or mercantile occupancy that
shares a wall or floor/ceiling assembly with a storage garage, that is adjacent to an attic or crawl
space to which the storage garage is also adjacent, or that may be exposed to migration of carbon
monoxide from a storage garage, a CO alarm shall be installed in each suite.”.

72. In Subsection 9.33.4 of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Article 9.3.3.4.3. and
substitutes:

“9.33.4.3. Heating System Control
1) Where a single heating system serves a house with a secondary suite, individual temperature controls
shall be provided in each dwelling unit served by the system. (See Note A-9.33.4.3.(1).)".

73. In Article 9.33.1.1. of Division B of Book |, Council:
a) Strikes out Sentence (1) and substitutes:
“1) This Section applies to the design and installation of
a) heating systems, including requirements for combustion air, and air-conditioning systems
serving only one dwelling unit, and
b) reserved.”, and

b) Strikes out Sentence (3) and substitutes “3) Deleted.”

74. In Article 9.33.3.1. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Clause (1)(c) and
substitutes “c) deleted, and”.

75. In Article 9.33.4.4. of Division B of Book I, following Sentence (1), Council adds the
following new Sentence:

“2) Deleted.”

76. In Article 9.34.2.7. of Division B of Book |, in Table 9.34.2.7. after the row:

1@

| Service rooms and laundry areas | 200 | 20 |
’ Council inserts:

«

| Rooms for storage of combustible refuse | 200 | 20 |

77. Council strikes out Section 9.37. of Division B of Book | and substitutes:
Section 9.37 Ancillary Residential Units
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0371, Goneral

9. 371 2 Constructlon Requxrements - ' - ‘ "
1) An anCII/aly residential unit, and those parts of a bu:ldlng servmg only the pnncrpal dwelllng unlt |ts
ancillary residential unit and thelr common spaces shall conform to the requnrements of thls By—law except
as permitted in this Sectlo‘ . t t r
(See NoteA 9, 37 1 2 ) .

9 37 2 Specnﬂc Requlrements

g9 3721 Helghts of Rooms or Spaces . . -

1) Except as permltted by Sentences (3) the mlnlmum helght of rooms or spaces in an ancr/lary resrdentlal
;unlt or the common spaces serving a pnncnpal dwelllng unit and its associated ancrllaly resrdentlal unlt over

the required minimum area as indicated in Table 9.5.3.1. shall be not less than 2.0 m.

2) lt shall be p0531ble to travel from the requlred area of ol room to the requrred areas of all other rooms
twrthln an ancillary | res:dentlal unit w1thout reduction of the room height as required in Sentence (1) - ‘
3) The clear height over stalrs ramps and landlngs serving an anc:llary resrdentlal unit or the common
jspaces serving a pnnCIpal dwe/I/ng unlt and lts assomated anczllaly res:dentlal unlt shall not be less than l
950 mm. -

4) The clear helght in publlc corndors and exn‘ comdors that serve only a pnnclpal dwellmg unlt |ts

, ,fassocrated anc:lla/y resrdentlal unlt and their common spaces shall be not less than 2 m. .

9 37.22. Deleted

9.37.2.3. Stalrs . . . ' -
1) Exit stairs: servmg a prmcrpal dwellmg unlt its ancrllary resrdentlal un/t or thelr common spaces shall have
a minimum width, measured between wall faces or guards of not less than 860 mm. (See Note A—
93723(1)) - ,‘
2) Stairs within an anc:llaly resrdentlal umt or the common spaces servmg a pnncnpal dwelllng unlt and its
associated ancillary residential unit may be considered pnvate stalrs for the purposes of determmlng the;
dimensional requirements of Subsection 9.8.4. ‘ ,
3) Stairs within an ancillary residential unit or the common spaces serving a pnncrpal dwelllng unlt and lts§5
Eassomated ancrllaly resrdent/al un/t may lnclude one set of wmders between floor levels as descnbed mf}

93724 Landmgs k - .
;1) Landmgs for exterlor stalrs servmg an anc;llaly res:dent/al unlt need not exceed 900 mm m length

17



1) Handrails and guards servrng an ancillary residential unit or the common spaces serving a principal
dwellmg unit and its associated ancillary residential unit shall conform fo the requrrements of Subsectrons
9 8.7.t0 9.89. as if servrng only one dwelllng unrt . .

9372, 6 Means of Egress - - ~ - ' - ' :
1) The width of every publrc corrrdor and exrt corrrdor thats /es a pnncrpal dwellrng un/t and rts ancrllary
resrdentral unn‘ shall be not less han_86,,ﬁ0;mm (See NoteA 9. 37 2 6. (1 )) . u

9. 3727 Frre Separatrons o Exrts’ L .- @
1) "’every ex:r':tother than an exrt doorway shall be separated from

a) havrng a f/re-resrstance rat/ng of 45 min,or . '
b) havrng a ﬂre—resrstance rating of not Iess than 30 min where the dwelllng unrts are equrpped wrth smoke
alarms as referenced in Article 9.37.2.19. c

2) A fire-resistance rating is not required for a f/re separafron that separates an exn‘ from adjacent ﬂoor areas
%where the burld/ng is sprinklered. c ,, ~

§9 37.28. Openmgs Neat nenclosed EX|t Stalrs and Ramps . . .

1) Where an unenc osed exterior exit stair or ramp. provrdes the only means of egress from a dwellrng unitin
a burldrng that contains an ancil 1y residential unit and the stair is exposed to the hazards of fire from
unprotecte opemngs in the exterior wall of another fire _compartment, the openrngs shall be protected in
' e with Artrctes 9 10 13 5 to,9 10 13.7. or3 2 3 13 (5) (See NoteA 9 37. 2 8 (1))

9.37.29. Doors ina Means of Egress . “ . .
1) Every exit door or door that opens into or is Iocated wrthrn a publrc corrrdor or other facrhty that provrdes
access o exitfroma prrncrpal dwellrng un/t and its ancrllary residential unrt shall -
a) be not less than 1980 mm high, ; ,
b) have a clear openrng width of not less than 800 mm, and
c) be permrtted to swrng rnward .

9. 37 2. 10 Travel errt to Exrts or Egress Doors -
1) Inan ancillary resrdent/al untt, the travel limit from a ﬂoor level in the dwellrng unn.‘ to an exrt Or egress
door may exceed 1 sforey provided the floor level within the dwellrng unitis served by an operable window
§conformrng to Article 9.9.10.1. and is located so that the window could provide egress from the ancillary
residential unit if the other dwelhng unrt becomes rnaccessrble to the occupants due to a f ire which
?ongrnates in the dwelllng unrt ‘ - -

id) a batcony servrng mort N one swte andw served by a srngle exrt stalrway or ramp k
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3) Where a dwelling unit is located above another floor area other than the principal dwelling unit to which it
is a ssocrate d ¢ therr com on spaces the dwelling unit shall be provided with a second and separategg
| Wi ‘kﬁconformlng with Clause 9. 9. 9.1.2)(a). and (b)

;9372‘.‘1,. Srg‘s - ~ . , .
f 1) Exn‘ srgns are. not requrred wrthrn an ancrllary resrdent/al surte

9 31215 Structurel Fre Resistance. - -
1) Table 9.10.8.1,, Fire-Resistance Ratrngs for Structural Members and Assemblres does not apply to an§
ancrllaryresrdent See NoteA937213) . .

;"’9 37 2.14. Combust|bl rain, Waste and Vent Prpmg
:(SeeNoteA9372’l4) t, - . ;
1) Combustrble drain, waste and vent prprng IS permrtted to be located wrthrn or penetrate afi fre separat/onfi
;requ d tofhave a fire-resistance rating provrded -
a) except for the perm penetratlon in Clause (b) the combustrble prprng is located wrthrn an assemblyg‘
fprotected byam brane of a minimum: 12.7 mm gypsum | board, ,
%b) prplng and tubrng is trghtly f tted cast m place orfi restopped to ensure the rntegrrty of the fire separatlon

prpmg d s not penetrate the gypsum board protectron membﬂ ‘ne on the underslde of a

h zontal assembly. , "7
2) Combustible drain, waste and vent prpmg enclosed rn an assembly or protected as descnbed in Sentenceg
) ;’(1) is permrtted on both srdes of a ﬂre separatlon ‘ ~ ...

9.37. 2 15. Separatron of Ancrllary Resrdentlal Umts
(See Note A9.37.2.15) ‘ - .
1) A principal dwelling unit and its ancrllary resrdent/al unn‘ shall be separated from each other by
a) wall or partition assemblies with -
i) not less than one Iayer of 1/ . type c or 5/ 3 type X wall board on wood or steel studs on each -
s|de - - 5
i) resilient channel lnstalled onat least one srde and - .
i) noncombust/ble insulation of at least 3-1/2" depth throughout and _
b) floor assemblies with . -
i) not less than one layer of 1/2“ type C or 5/8" type X wall board
i) with resilient channel, and . k
iii) at least 3-1/2" of noncombustlble msulatlon ‘ “ .
2) Openings in a separatron required by Sentence (1) shall be protected by closures wrth a mlnlmum 20 mrn§;
k ﬂre protect/on ratrng, or 45 mm thrck SOIld core wood doors m accordance with 9 10 13 2 - ‘

9.37.2.16. Separatron of Publrc Corndors , . - .
1) A public corridor serving only a pnncrpal dwelllng unlt and rts ancrllary resrdent/al unrt shall be separatedj
from the dwelllng unitsby . , ~ . -
éa) wall or partrtron assemblres consrstlng of

ﬁf/re protectlon rafing, or 45 mm thick so id core wooddoors in accordance with 9.10. 13 2
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9 37 2. 17 Ventrlatron, Arr Ducts and Fire Dampers
(See Note A-9.37.2.17.) | t - ' -
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (4) and notwrthstandlng Sentences 9 32 1 1 (1) and 9.33.1.1.(1) ﬁ
Sections 9.32 and 9.33 applies to a bur/d/ng that contains an ancrllary residential suite.
2) In a residential building contamlng not more than two pnncrpal dwellrng unrfs heatmg season ventrlatron
need not be prowded for . - - , .
a) exits,
b) public corridors, and ‘ - - .
c) ancrlfary spaces that are not wrthrn a dwellrng unt, except where that space contarns an exhaust devrce
?:3) Where a heating or ventilation duct system serves more than one dwelling unit and there is potentla! for
'smoke migration between the dwelllng units, the system shall be designed and installed to prevent the
g&mrculatron of smoke"’t , adjacent dwellrng un/ts upon a SIgnal from a duct type smoke detecfor or smoke

4) Duct separat/ons need not be equrpped wrth fire dampers in conformance wrth Artrcle
;23.1.8.9.1 provided : »
a) theyare noncombusfrble wrth all openrngs in the duct system serving. only one f“ re compartment or

b) they arefof contrnuoussohd steel ductrng from an HRV located wrthm the dwellrng un/t that it serves to the
exterior ‘
5) Where a heatrng or arr—condltlonrng system serves more than one @ ellrng unrt access requrred by
§Sentence 9.33. 4 A4.(1) from more than one dwell/ng unit, common space or ancrllary space is not requrred ‘

9.37.218. Spatlaf Separatlon _ -~ .
1) Spatral separatlon shall conform to the appllcable requrrements of Su IS tion 9.1’0,.;'14 or 9.1 0’.15.

9.37.2. 1 9 Smoke Atarms ,
j(SeeNoteA937219) ~ ' _
1) The installation of smoke alarms shalf conform to Subsectron 9. 10 19“ , ' :
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed in each principal dwelling unit and each ancrllary resrdent/al unit, and
shall be of the photo -electric type hard-wired so that the activation of any smoke alarm wrll cause the smoke

fafarms in the prmcrpal dwellrng unlt and rts ancrllary resrdent/al unrt to sound

937220, Sound Control - - |
1) The assemblies separatrng the pnmary dwelllng unit and rts contatned ancrllary resrdenfraf surtes need not
comply wrth the soundcontrol requrrements of Sect:on 9 11 (See Note A 9 37 2.20. (1) ) ,

9.37.221. Attlc Spac "Ac

floor area of the ancrllan/resrdentra/ unitis not supenmposed above or below
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a) principal dwelllng unit other than the principal dwellmg unn‘ wrth whrch it IS assocrated
gb) another ancillary residential unit, or , - - ;

)anothermajor OCCUPa”Cyc,Q‘ . ...
2) The sprinkler system referred to in Sentence (1)\s\hall‘b'e"éu“p‘pliekd frdﬁ*{fﬁé ‘Prih'ci])aIfDWellihg"’Uhi'ti“ -

78. In Article 11.2.1.2. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Sentence (7) and
substitutes:

“7) Where a there is a temporary change of major occupancy ina burldrng for a temporary emergency§
shelter or an arts. and culture mdoor event the upgrade requrrements shall be based solely on. Sectrcnif

a6

79. In Article 11.4.3.1. of Division B of Book I, Council strikes out Table 11.4.3.1. and
substitutes:

it
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Table 11.4.3.1. ~
“ Fire Safety Requirements for Ancillary Residential Suite Conversions
Forming Part of Article 11.4.3.1.

Item Details Alternatlve Compllance Measure '

EX|st|ng wmdowsand Onglnal openlngs may remain and new openlngs to conform to Part 9

;; Separatlon between a Exrstlng lath and plaster in good condltlon or 13 mm gypsum wall board
principal dwelling unit |on wood studs at maximum 450 mm on centre. Where possible, stud
|and its contained | cavity to be filled with minimum 90 mm (3 '4") mineral wool msulatlon
anC/llaly res:dentlal Caulk joints where floor and ceiling meet wall GWB,

Use resilient acoustic channels where possible.

Fire dampers not requlred if sheet metal ducting extendsa mlnlmum of

. Acoustlc lnsulatlon is to be used W|th1n the common duct extendlng a

Fire COntalnment separ:
mlnlmum of 1500 mm (60”) from elther side of the sulte separatlon ”

within a Principal
Dwelling Unit

Plumbing and sprlnkler
plastic piping that
penefrate fire
separations

Shall be tightly ﬁtted, cast in place, or caulked as per product listing.

_ | Suite entry doors
between the principal
dwelling unit and its
contained ancillary
_i1esidential unit

Existing solid core doors and frames wrth or wrthout wired glass in good
| condition. Doors to be provided with positive latching hardware and self—
closrng devices.

SOlld blocking may be omitted for doors described in Sentence
9.7.5.2.(9) where the interior wall finish adjacent the door is in place
prior to the construction of an ancillary residential suite.

Resistance to
Forced Enfry

Solid Blocking

In combination with the Egress Windows requirement of Sentence
9.9.10.1., at least one conforming exit is required from the principal
dwelling and one from the ancillary residential suite.

Egress,from each
dwelling unit

Exits and Exit
Exposure

' No requirements where the suite is sprinklered, provided with a closure
or provided with mtervenmg construction extending out by at least 600
mm. , '

Windows and doors

adjacent to exits
Existing path designated for fire department i is permltted fo be mlnlmum

Access Path 860 o ’ | _
" Remainder of burldlng No requlrement ' , , |
Sprinklers — Sprinklers are not requrred provrded the value of the alteration is less

than or equal to 50% of the replacement(!) value of the existing building.
_ |Fumnaceroom
|enclosure

Fire Department
Access

Flame-spread
 Rating

{No separation requlred but provide proper combustlon air and requrred

Hoating Systems clearances from all equrpment @

Interconnected smoke alarms to be intalled on each storey lncludlng
basements, in each sleeping room and in a location between the ,
, sleeplng room and the remainder of the storey and if the sleeplng room
is served by a hallway, the smoke alarm to be located in the hallway.
Installed by permanent connections to an electrical circuit in
|conformance with Subsection 9.10.19. Division B. Provlded with battery
{backup and manual silencing devices which will silence the alarmin

Smoke Alams ~ |Entire building

22



conformance with Article 9, 10.19.6. of Division B. Carbon Monoxrde
detectors to be provrded in accordance with the 9. 32429

xrstrng starrs to comply with Section 9.8, excepting the followrng
- ~ |dimensions: tread depth 235-355 mm, rise 125-200 mm and run 210—
Stalrs and . e e 355 mm, unless considered to present an unsafe condrt/on as
Handrarls kEntrre bulong | determined by the Chief Building Official.

. ‘ Al existing stairs to have at least one handrarl in conformance wrth
| Subsection 9.8.7 ~

Exrstrng gquards may be retained provrded they are structurally sound
_ |non-climbable and 2900 mm hrgh

- May be reduced to 1 950 mm over 80% of the surte area and all egress
. oufes ‘
~ |Entire building The mrnrmum clear herght under the remarnrng surte ﬂoor area shall be
| Inotlessthan 1850 mm, except public corr/dors and exits which shaII be
_ [not less than 2000 mm. . ~

Guardrail

Protecton Enﬁ;r‘e bg”‘dmg

Existing
Headroom

. Other than, exn‘ doors and doors serving publrc comdors and exrt -

|corridors that serve principle dwelling units in a burldlng containined an

ancrllary residential units, doorway openings shall be designed to

accommodate swrng-type and folding doors not less than 1 980 mm

- high, except doorway openings within an ancrllary resrdentral unrt whrchf
_|may be reduced fo not less than 1 890 mm high. -

Doonrvays Openlng
Srzes .

Any condition within or around the building which could cause undue
 |hazard orrisk to persons to be corrected as. drrected by the Chref
Burldmg Off/cral . .

Unsafe
Conditions

Entire building

Between the principal
dwelling unitand its
contained ancillary

‘ resrdentral unit

Not requrred Frll cavrty spaces of surte separatron with mrneral wool in

Sound Separation ~
= el walls and ﬂoorassembhes of new constructron

Notes fo Table 11.43.1.;

() See Note A-11.2.1.4.(3)(a). ‘

@ The Gas Code places restrictions on locating gas furnaces adjacent to s!eeprng rooms or bathrooms
.0 See Note A-11.4.3.1 (1) Interconnected Smoke Alarms and Carbon Monoxide Detectors

80. In Article 11.4.7.1. of Division B of Book |, in Sentence (2), Council:

a) In Clause (a) after the words “Subsection 3.2.3.”, inserts the words *, 9.10. 14. or
9.10.15. as applicable”, and

b) renumbers the second Clause (b) as Clause (c).
81. In Article 11.5.1.1. of Division B of Book I, in Sentence (2), Table 11.5.1.1., Council:

a) Strikes out:
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lumination of ExitSigns '
Sentences 3.45.1,(3) and 345.1,(4); Where exit signage may compromise historic appearances, or

. ~[authenticity of displays, exif signs may be installed to light only on an
Senfences 9.9, 113(2) 109,913 o emergency condrtron such as by the ﬁre alarm system or due to ~

Exit signs are required to be illuminated Ipower failure.

continuously while the building is occupred

. and substitutes:

llumination of Exit Signs
Serfences 3451, (3)and 3451 ( 4) Where exit signage may compromise historic appearances or

authentlcrty of displays, exit signs may be installed to light only on an
27 [Sentences 9.9.11.3,3) 0 9.941.3(4) - _lemergency ¢ condition, such as by the fire alarm system or due o

Exit signs are required to be illuminated power failure.

continuously while the building is occupied.

b) Strikes out:

Helght and Area of Rooms

Subsection 3. 7.1.; Section 9. 5

_[The height and area of rooms are requured
0 comply to minimum drmensron

requirements. -

Exrstmg rooms are not required to comply to the minimum drmensron
Irequirements of Subsection 3:7.1. or Section 9.5. ,

¥ and substitutes:

Height and Area of Rooms

Subsection 3.7.1.; Section 9 5. - Existing rooms are nof required to comply to the minimum dlmensron '

{The height and area of rooms are requrred
o comply to minimum drmensron krequrrements of Subsection 3.7.1. or Subsection 9.5.3.

requirements.

c) Strikes out:

Existing mechanical systems in burldrngs are not requlred to fu!ly
comply to the requirements of Parts 6 or 7 provided:
a) itis not an unsafe condition, and

b) it is acceptable to the Chief Building Official.

Mechanical Systems

37 bart 6 and Part 7

S

* and substitutes:

Exrstrng mechanical systems in buildings are not requrred to fully
:comply to the requirements of Parts 6 or 7 provided:

(a) it is not an unsafe condition, and

(b) it is acceptable to the Chief Building Official.

-Mechanical and Plumbing Systems

37 bart 6 and Part 7

82. In Article 11.6.1.1. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Clause (2)(c) and
substitutes: ‘
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83.

“c) in relation to emergency shelters, no more than one year or a fixed term acceptable to the Chief Building
Official.” .

In Article 11.6.3.2. of Division B of Book |, Council strikes out Sentence (1), and

substitutes:

84.

i

1) Notwrthstandrng the provisions of this By-law, a temporary emergency shelter is permltted inan exrstrng§
building, except that there shallbe ‘ ;
a) no cooking in the building, other than food re-heated by microwave,

b) no less than one staff for each 20 shelter spaces on duty at all times, .
¢) no more than one shelter bed for every 3.7 m2 of floor area or, if bunk beds are provrded no more thani
two shelter beds for every 3.7 m2 of floor area, -
d) aisles no less than 900 mm wide on both sides of every shelter bed

e) at least 2 means of egress,

1) exit signs on all exitdoors, ‘ ~
) additional directional exit srgns rn any crrcumstance where exn.‘ srgns over exrt doors are not visible from
any location in the shelter, ~ ,, ~
h) exit signs which comply with Subsectlon 3 4. 5 . '
i) smoke alarms conforming to Article 3.2.4.20. lnstalled throughout the entrre burld/ng,

j) at least one water closet for every 20 shelter spaces - |

k) at least one lavatory for every 5 water closets, and
1) all staff shall‘

have tralnlng in trrst ard and emergency evacuatrons

§2)Af|xed term transrtronal housrng or emergency shelter complymg wrth the requrrements of thls Sentence
is permitted to remain for not more than 3 years provrded -
a) the building is constructed as a

i) temporary emergency shelter complyrng wrth the requrrements of Sentence (1) or -

i) factory constructed building complyrng with CSA 2240 MH except as required by 1. 1 1.1.(2)(9)

of Division A, f
b) the building is sprinklered with quick response or resrdentral sprrnklers

¢) the building is provided with a single stage fire alarm system, and

d) the owner provides an operating agreement stating the intended fixed term of occupancy, maximum

occupant load, and minimum operating staff level, as acceptable to the Chief Building Official.

In the Notes to Part 11 of Division B of Book I, in Note A-11.2.1.2. in Flowchart No. 3,

Council strikes out the Non-structural Upgrade Level “N4” associated with a “Major Horizontal
Addition”, and substitutes “N3”.

85.

In Article 1.6.4.5. of Division C of Books | & ll, Council:

a) In Sentence (1), strikes out the words “for the administrative” and substitutes “to

reflect”,
b) In Sentence (3), strikes out the words “administrative costs” and substitutes
“refund”, :

c) In Subclause (3)(b)(i), after the words “at the end of this Part”’, Council inserts the
words “as if it were a revision or reinspection”, and
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d) In Subclause (3(b)(ii), after the words “currently in force and effect’, Council
inserts the words “as if it were a revision or reinspection”.

86. In Article 1.6.8.1. of Division C of Book | and I, Council strikes out Sentence (1) and
substitutes the following
1) In this Subsection, ‘temporary” means for a period of time no exceedmg twelve consecutlve,months ora
fixed term of occupancy not to exceed 3 years where acceptable to the Chlef Building Official.

]

87. In Subsection 1.8.8. of Division C of Book I, Council strikes out Article 1.8.8.5. in its
entirety.

88. In Article 1.10.1.5. of Division C of Book I, Council:

a) In Sentence (1), Council strikes out the words “Sentence (2)” and substitutes
“Sentences (2) and (3)”, and

b) At the end of this Article, inserts:
3) Not more than one laneway house may be assigned a suite number that is subordlnate to the
Lpnnmpal residential building in accordance with Article 1.10.14., provnded
;a) that the laneway house along with the prmCipal residential building shall con51st ofa smgle real-
estate entity that is not subdivided into separate strata lots pursuant o the “Strata Property Act’,
b) suite numbers are ass:gned between the affected buildings in a simple and logical manner that
makes the location and relationship of each suite self-ewdent as if the laneway house formed a part of
;the pnnmpal residential bu:ldlng, and ;
¢) sufficient and clear signage is prowded and VlSIbIe on approach so as to make clear the sequence of
suite number assignment.

n

89. | In Article 2.2.2.1 . of Division C of Book |, in Sentence (2), Council
a) In Clause (g), strikes out “and” at the end of the Clause,
b) In Clause (h), strikes out “.” at the end of the Clause and substitutes “, and”, and
c) Adds the following:
‘i) Deleted.”.

90. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is iﬂegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.
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91. This By-law is to come into force and take effectvon July 1, 2020.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk

P



EXPLANATION

Electrical By-law amending By-law
Various Miscellaneous and Housekeeping Amendments

Following the Special Council Meeting on March 31, 2020, Council resolved to amend the
Electrical By-law in accordance with recent provincial Electrical Safety Regulation amendments,
and implement various housekeeping amendments, to come into force and take effect on
July 1, 2020. Enactment of the attached By-law will implement Council’s resolutions.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

{01368273v5}



BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend Electrical By-law No. 5563
Regarding Various Miscellaneous and Housekeeping Amendments

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1.

2.

This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Electrical By-law 5563.

In Sections 5.8, 5.9, and 5.10, Council strikes out the words “90 days” wherever they

appear and substitutes “180 days”.

3.

6.

In Section 5.11, Council:
a) In CIaUse (c), strikes out the word “or” at the end of the Clause,
b) In Clause (d), inserts the word “or” at the end of the Clause, and
c) After Clause (d), inserts a new Clause as follows:

“(e)  for installation, construction, alteration, repair or maintenance of any
temporary electrical equipment;”.

In Section 5.12, Council adds “, and may issue an annual permit where one person, firm;
or corporation has more than one site” after “from the date of issuance”.

In Section 5.20, Council:
a) Strikes out the words “An applicant” and substitutes “A permit holder”,

b) Strikes out the word “proportion” wherever it appears and substitutes “portion”,
and

c) At the end of the Section, inserts the words “A refund will only be considered if
applied for within 180 days of the permit being issued, and such refund is subject
o the deduction of the administrative fees as set out in Schedule A.”.

At the end of Section 5.22, Council inserts the words “Each application to amend the

permit shall be accompanied by the permit amendment review fee as set out in Schedule A, in
addition to the fee payable based on section 5.23.”.

7.

Council inserts the following new sections in the proper numerical order:

“6.25 " Despite Schedule A, during the permit application intake and review process, the
City Electrician may reduce the fees for a permit where the City Electrician
considers it necessary and desirable.

5.26 Permit applications must be completed within six months after the date of receipt
of the application by the City Electrician, and if an applicant has failed to meet



10.

11.

5.27

5.28

this requirement, the application will lapse and the City Electrician may deem the
application to be expired. An expired application may not be renewed. To obtain a
permit, the applicant must re-apply and pay the necessary fees for a new
application in accordance with Schedule A of this By-law.

If a permit application has expired as outlined in Section 5.26, or is withdrawn,
the Director of Finance may refund to the applicant a portion of the fee, as

- recommended by the City Electrician, subject to the deduction of the

administrative fees as set out in Schedule A.

In the unusual circumstance where, in the opinion of the City Electrician, the final
installation value of a permit is substantially less than the declared value that was
used to calculate the fee pursuant to Section 1 of Schedule A, the permit holder
may apply in writing to the City Electrician for an amendment of the installation
value and a refund of a portion of the fee paid, and where the City Electrician
recommends the refund, the Director of Finance may refund a portion of the fee
paid.”.

Council inserts the following new section in the proper numerical order:

“6.14 Thev field safety representative who is required to sign a declaration under

Section 6.12 must not sign the declaration unless the field safety representative
has physically inspected the electrical work that is the subject of the declaration,
and has confirmed both of the following in the declaration:

(a) that the field safety representative has personally inspected the electrical
work; and

(b) that the field safety representative believes, based on their inspection,
that the electrical work complies with:

(M) the Safety Standards Act and its regulations, and
(ii) this By-law.”.

In Section 7.1, Council:

a)
b)

Strikes out the word “23" and substitutes “24™, and
Strikes out the word “2015” and substitutes “2018”,

In Section 7.3.5., Council strikes out the word “principle” wherever it appears and

- substitutes “principal”.

In Schedule A, Council:

a)

In Section 2:

i) inserts the following:



b)

c)

d)

“(b) forinstallation, construction, alteration, repair or $212.00
maintenance of temporary electrical  equipment
(equipment such as electric crane or hoist,
security alarm or camera; generator; transformer,
motor; etc.)”, and

if) renumbers (b) and (c) as (c) and (d), respectively;

Strikes out Section 3, and substitutes:

i«

3. The fee for an annual permit for any one building or site shall be as
follows:

(a) For section 5.14(b), or section 5.14(b) in combination with section
5.14(a), (c), and/or (d):

Total service supply or power supply rating up to and including the

first 500 kVA $439.00
For 15 kVA or part thereof exceeding the first 500 kVA $9.30
Subject to a maximum fee of $5,500.00

(b) For section 5.14(c), or section 5.14(c) in combination with section
5.14(a) and/or section 5.14(d), when the supply rating is 500 kVA
or less $439.00

(c) For section 5.14(a) and/or section 5.14(d) $212.00

Strikes out Section 8, and substitutes:
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8. The City Electrician may charge the following fees for an Electrical Permit
for a temporary special event

(a) For equipment 5 kW or less $107.00
(b) For equipment more than 5 kW but not exceeding 750 V
for up to 14 days $212.00
for 15 to 30 days $424.00
for 31 to 60 days $638.00
for 61 to 90 days - $1,060.00

(c) For equipment supplied from a High Voltage
power source - $1,280.00%, and

At the end of Schedule A, inserts the following:



1. The fee for an interim permit pursuant to Section 5.16
shall be $182.00

12, The administration fees pursuant to Section 5.20 and 5.27 shall be
a) the first $79.30 of the permit fee when no plan review performed
b) the first $212.00 of the permit fee when plan review performed

13. The fee for a permit amendment review pursuant to Section
5.22 shall be , $79.30".

12. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

13. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on July 1, 2020.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



EXPLANATION

Heritage Taxation Exemption By-law
for 369 Carrall Street (formerly 1 West Hastings Street)

On December 10, 2019, Council approved a heritage taxation exemption for eligible heritage
property at 369 Carrall Street (formerly 1 West Hastings Street) to a maximum amount of
$385,693.00 or for a period of ten (10) years, whichever occurs first. Enactment of the attached
By-law will complete Council’s resolution.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

{01255784v3}



BY-LAW NO.

Heritage Taxation Exemption By-law
for 369 Carrall Street (formerly 1 West Hastings Street)

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. Council exempts from real property taxation the eligible heritage property legally
described as PID:; 030-124-603, Lot 1 of Lot 17 Block 3 Old Granville Townsite Plan EPP70154:

(a) to a value of $385,693.00, calculated from and after the commencement date; or
(b) for 10 years, calculated from and after the commenéement date;

whichever first occurs.

2. If issuance of an occupancy permit for the heritage rehabilitation work authorized under
development application number DE409320 (supplemented by DE420306) occurs:

(a) before October 31%, the commencement date will be January 1% of the next
calendar year,

(b) on or after October 31, the commencement date will be January 1% of the
calendar year after the next calendar year.

3. If the applicant for the development permit does not fulfil, or cause to be fulfilled, all
requirements necessary to obtain issuance of an occupancy permit for the work authorized
pursuant to development application number DE409320 (supplemented by DE4203086) within 60
months after the enactment date of this By-law, this By-law will expire and have no further force
or effect.

4, This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



EXPLANATION

A By-law to amend the Sign By-law
Re: 3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue

After the Public Hearing on May 15, 2018, Council resolved to amend the Sign By-law for this
site. Enactment of the attached By-law will implement Council’s resolution.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

{00972562v2}



3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue
BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend Sign By-law No.11879
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:
1. This by~law amends the indicated provisions of Sign By-law No. 11879.

2. Council amends Schedule A (CD-1 Zoning Districts regulated by Part 9) by adding the
following:

13

3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue CD-1(743) 12675 C-1

3. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

4. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of ’ , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



EXPLANATION

A By-law to amend the Noise Control By-law
Re: 3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue

After the Public Hearing on May 15, 2018, Council resolved to amend the Noise Control By-law
regarding this site. Enactment of the attached By-law will implement Council’s resolution.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

{00972655v1}



3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue

BY-LAWNO.

A By-law to amend
Noise Control By-law No. 6555

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Noise Control By-law No. 6555.
2. Council amends Schedule B (Intermediate Zone) by adding the following:
743 12675 3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue
3. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs

that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

4. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



EXPLANATION

Subdivision By-law No. 5208 amending By-law
Re: 46-96 West King Edward Avenue

Enactment of the attached By-law will delete 46-96 West King Edward Avenue from the maps
forming part of Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law, and implement Council’s resolution of
October 1, 2019 dealing with the rezoning of the property, and is consequential to the rezoning

of the property. :

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

§01216810v1}



46-96 West King Edward Avenue
BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend Subdivision By-law No. 5208
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. Council amends Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law in accordance with the plan
labelled Schedule A attached to and forming part of this By-law, by deleting the following
properties from the RS-1, RS-3, RS-3A, RS-5 and RS-6 maps forming part of Schedule A of the
Subdivision By-law:

(a) PID: 013-323-857; Lot 8, Block 684, District Lot 526, Plan 2913;
(b) PID: 013-323-831; Lot 5, Block 6884, District Lot 526, Plan 2913;
(c) PID: 013-323-814; Lot 4, Block 684, District Lot 526, Plan 2913;
(d) PID: 013-323-792; Lot 3, Block 684, District Lot 526, Plan 2913;
(e) PID: 013-323-768; Lot 2, Block 684, District Lot 526, Plan 2913; and .
) PID: 013-323-741; Lot 1, Block 684, District Lot 526, Plan 2913.

2. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By- Iaw

3. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



Schedule A

By-law No. being a By-law to amend By-law No. 5208

being the Subdivision By-law

-
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The property outlined in black (mmm ) is deleted from the RS-1/RS-3/RS-3A/RS-5/RS-6
maps forming part of Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law
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EXPLANATION

Subdivision By-law No. 5208 amending By-law
Re: 188-198 West King Edward Avenue

Enactment of the attached By-law will delete 188-198 West King Edward Avenue from the maps
forming part of Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law, and implement Council’s resolution of
May 16, 2019 dealing with the rezoning of the property, and is consequential to the rezoning of

the property.

Director of Legal Services
April 28, 2020

{01153274v1}



188-198 West King Edward Avenue

BY-LAW NO.

_ A By-law to amend Subdivision By-law No. 5208
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. Council amends Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law in accordance with the plan
labelled Schedule A and attached to and forming part of this By-law, by deleting the following
properties from the RS-1, RS-3, RS-3A, RS-5 and RS-6 maps forming part of Schedule A of the

Subdivision By-law:

(a) PID: 013-324-381; Lot 2, Block 683, District Lot 526, Plan 2913; and
(b) PID: 008-181-772; Lot 1, Except Part in Reference Plan 14717, Block 683,

District Lot 526, Plan 2913.

2. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

3. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk



Schedule A

By-law No. . being a By-law to amend By-law No. 5208

being the Subdivision By-law

COLUMBIA ST

MANITOBA ST

The property outlined in black (mssmm ) is deleted from the RS-1/RS-3/RS-3A/RS-5/RS-6
maps forming part of Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law
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BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend the Tax Penalty By-law No. 9284

The Council of the City of Vancouver, in public meeting, enacts as follows:
1. This By-law amends the indicated provisions of the Tax Penalty By-law No. 9284.

2. Council strikes the word “July” from section 2.1(b) of the by-law and replaces it with the
word “September”.

3. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

4, This By-law is to come into force and take upon enactment.

ENACTED by Council this 28" day of April, 2020

Mayor

Acting City Clerk





